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Quality Assurance & Quality Improvement Division 

 

 

 

TRAININGS & MEETINGS

• • • 

 

 AOA Online Trainings  
AOABH Annual Provider Training 

 

MHP AOA QI Coordinators’ 

Meeting 

NEXT Teams Meeting: 

09/05/2024  

10:30- 11:30am 

 

CYS Online Trainings 

CYPBH Integrated Annual Provider 

Training 

 MHP CYS QI Coordinators’ 

Meeting 

Teams Meeting: 08/08/2024 

10:00-11:30am 

More trainings on CYS ST website 

 

 

HELPFUL LINKS 

• • • 

QMS AOA Support Team 

QMS CYS Support Team 

BHS Electronic Health Record 

Medi-Cal Certification 

Recent chart reviews highlighted a healthy amount of progress notes 

being claimed as non-billable when, in fact, a billable service was 

provided. Here are some tips and reminders about non-billable services:  

• Non-billable services solely focus on:  

o Academic educational services (e.g. helping with homework, 

tutoring) 

o Vocational services in which work or work training is the 

focus and the purpose 

o Recreational activities (e.g. going to a theme park) 

o Socialization that does not tie back to a mental health goal 

o Transportation  

o Clerical (e.g. faxing, leaving message, making copies) 

o Payee related  

• Services that do not meet a CPT/CDM time threshold  

o Example: If referral and linkage was provided for only five 

minutes, this activity would be documented as non-billable, 

as the threshold to select a 70899-412 Targeted Case 

Management code is eight minutes.  

• Intra-agency consultations with another provider on a client’s 

mental health team is billable. (e.g.  clinician meeting with rehab 

specialist to get updates on goals and behaviors) 

• Specialty Mental Health Services (SMHS) should still be claimed as 

billable, even if the progress note is completed past the 

documentation due date.  

• Youth shelters are not lock out locations for SMHS, as clients 

placed there are not on a 5585 hold.  

• Avoid using a non-billable code when it is unclear which code to 

select.  When unsure, consult with: 

o Service Chief or Program Supervisor 

o Contract Monitor  

o QMS via AQISSupportTeams@ochca.com 

Non-Billable Documentation 

Clairification 

https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-8
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-children-youth-support-team
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis/quality-assurance-quality-6
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/providers-partners/authority-quality-improvement-children-youth-support-team
https://bhsehrinfo.ochca.com/
https://www.ochealthinfo.com/about-hca/behavioral-health-services/authority-quality-improvement-services-division-aqis-0
mailto:AQISSupportTeams@ochca.com


  

 
 
 
 

Documentation Tips: Linking Service to Mental Health Need 

Progress notes require a narrative describing the service, including how the service addressed a client’s behavioral health 
need (e.g., problem, symptom, condition, diagnosis, risk factor).  

Please review the examples below. “Needs Improvement” narratives are vague and do not link the service to the client’s 
behavioral health need. “Clearly Documented” narratives include interventions that address a client’s behavioral health 
need AND uses terminology that accurately describes the service and code selected for billing. 

*Please note: The “Clearly Documented” narratives are only EXAMPLES of what may have happened in the “Needs 
Improvement” session. Only the provider is aware of what actually occurred in session and should document 
accurately. 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Plan Development vs. Targeted Case Management 



 
 
 
 
 

Code Service 

70899-429 

(H2017) 

Psychosocial Rehabilitation, per 15 minutes  

• HQ modifier automatically applied in IRIS applied when Group Psychosocial Rehabilitation is selected. 

• Minimum 8 minutes; maximum 1440 minutes 

• Group service provided directly to clients 

• Group Psychosocial Rehabilitation examples:  

• Communication skills such as teaching clients about different communication styles and practicing 
assertiveness 

• Activities of Daily Living skills such as teaching clients the importance of hygiene. 

90853-4 Group Psychotherapy, 50 minutes 

• Minimum 23 minutes; maximum 57 minutes 

• For service time of 58 minutes or more, enter total service time even if it exceeds the maximum allowed 
minutes for this service. IRIS will reconcile when the new CDM is established for T2021. 

• Please note: This guidance may change in the future 

• Group service provided directly to clients 

• Group Psychotherapy examples: 

• Group members share their experiences with depression and what motivates them to live 

• Processing groups such as survivors of sexual assault or mothers with post-partum depression 

90849-4 Multiple-Family Group Psychotherapy, 84 minutes 

• Minimum 43 minutes; maximum 91 minutes 

• For service time of 92 minutes or more, enter total service time even if it exceeds the maximum allowed 
minutes for this service. IRIS will reconcile when the new CDM is established for T2021 

• Please note: This guidance may change in the future 

• Group service provided directly to clients and their family members 

• Group Multiple-Family Group Psychotherapy examples: 

• Clients and family members share and process their experiences dealing with schizophrenia 
disorder and what has helped them 

CDM code to 

be determined 

(T2021) 

*Not yet in IRIS 

Therapy Substitute, 15 minutes 

• If service time for 90853-4 is 58 minutes or more, use T2021 instead of 90853-4 and enter total service 
time. Units will be calculated by IRIS. 

• If service time for 90849-4 is 92 minutes or more, use T2021 instead of 90849-4 and enter total service 
time. Units will be calculated by IRIS. 

  

70899-420 

(H0025) 

Behavioral health prevention education service (delivery of services with target population to affect 

knowledge, attitude and/or behavior) [Peer Support group session], 15 minutes. 

• Minimum 8 minutes; maximum 1440 minutes 

• This code can only be used by Certified Peer Support Specialists under the direct supervision of an 
LPHA/LMHP. 

• Group service provided directly to clients or clients and their family members. 

• Behavioral Health Prevention Education Service [Peer Support Group Session] examples: 

• Teaching clients relaxation and self-care techniques.  

• Teaching clients about the importance of having a support system and identifying members of their 
support system. 

Group Services Group codes effective 

7/1/24 

*When selecting a service code, ensure that the service is within the provider’s scope of practice. 



 

 

 

Documentation Requirements for Group Services: 

 

A. When a group service is rendered, a list of participants is required to be documented and maintained by the 

provider. 

B. Every participant shall have a progress note in their clinical record that documents the service encounter and their 

attendance in the group, and includes: 

i. The type of service rendered 

ii. The date that the service was provided to the member 

iii. Duration of direct patient care for the service 

iv. Location/place of service 

v. A typed or legibly printed name, signature, of the service provider, and date of signature 

C. The progress note for the group service encounter shall also include a brief description of the member’s response 

to the service. 

 

 

Billable Group Services tab in IRIS (County only): 

 

 

One Provider: 

A. Service: Select the code that best describes the group service provided 

o The service must be within the scope of practice of the provider 

B. Number of Providers: Enter/select “1” 

C. Number of Clients:  Enter total number of clients that attended the group 

D. Service Minutes: Enter the duration of the group 

o Must meet minimum required minutes to bill 

E. Documentation Minutes: Enter the duration it took to type the progress note. 

F. Travel Minutes: Divide total travel time by number of clients. 

o Although travel time is non-billable, it should be reported on the “NEW Billable Services” tab if the service 

was billable. 



 

  

Two Providers (co-facilitation): 

A. Service: The co-facilitators will agree upon 
which code best describes the group service 
provided and both will select that code for 
documentation and billing 

o The service must be within the scope of 
practice of both providers. 

o Each provider will write an individual 
progress note for half of the members in 
the group. 

▪ For example: Eight clients 
attended a group with two co-
facilitators. Provider A will write 
an individual progress note for 
four group members and 
Provider B will write an 
individual progress note for the 
other four group members. 

B. Number of Providers: Enter/select “2.” 
C. Number of Clients:  Enter total number of 

clients that attended the group.  
o Both providers should document the 

same total number of clients because 
they co-facilitated the group together 

D. Name of Second Provider: Each provider will 
enter the name of their co-facilitator. 

 

E. Service Minutes: Enter the total duration of the 
group.  

o Must meet minimum required minutes to 
bill. 

o Both providers should document the same 
duration because the group was co-
facilitated 

F. Documentation Minutes: Enter the duration it 
took to type the progress note. 

G. Travel Minutes: Divide total travel time by number 
of clients. 

o If Provider A drove and Provider B did not 
drive, Provider A will divide total travel 
time by the number of clients they are 
documenting for. 

o If Provider A and Provider B drove, each will 
divide their own total travel time by the 
number of clients they are documenting 
for. 

o Although travel time is non-billable, it 
should be reported on the “NEW Billable 
Services” tab if the service was billable. 

H. If there are two facilitators, the group should have 
at least four or more clients. Each provider will 
document group services for at least two of those 
clients in order to bill for group services. 

 

Documentation Reminder for Powerforms 

(County Only) 

If you are starting, adding to, or modifying a PowerForm, a corresponding progress note should also be completed the 

same day to capture the service.  

For example: 

• 7/8/24: Starting the BH Assessment PowerForm with client 

o Complete corresponding assessment progress note on 7/8/24 to capture the assessment service with 

client 

• 7/22/24: Meeting with the client again to continue the BH Assessment PowerForm 

o Complete corresponding assessment progress note on 7/22/24 to capture the ongoing assessment service 

with client 

• 7/26/24: Completing the comprehensive assessment with provider’s clinical formulation of client presentation and 

determination of medical necessity for domain 7 of the BH Assessment  

o Complete corresponding assessment progress note on 7/26/24 to capture the service  
 



 



 

                         

                                              

                                                  

                          

                                         

                                                                                              

                                                                                                    

                                                                                                   

                                                                                           

                                 

                                                                                                

                                                                                

                                                                                              

                                                                                                     

                                                                                            

                                                                        

                                                                

                                                                                       

                                                                                        

                                               

                                                                                        

                                                                     

           

                                                                                                      

                                                                                                       



 

                         

                                              

                            

                                                                                   

                                                                                

                                                           

                                         

                                                                               

                                                                            

                                                                                         

                                                                               

                                                                        

                                                  

                                              

                                           

                                               

                                               

                    

                                    

                                                          

                                                          

                                                 

                         

                                                      

                                           

                                                           

                                 

                                                     

                                                         



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                         

                   
                                    

                   

                                  

                
                                              

                         

                   
                  

                             

                        

                

                                                

                                                 
                                 

                                    

           

                                        

                                                          

                                                                          

                             

                       

                                                                              

                    

                        

                         

                              

Service Chiefs and Supervisors: 

Please remember to submit monthly program and provider updates/changes for the Provider Directory and send 

to: AQISManagedCare@ochca.com and BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com. 

 
Review QRTips in staff meetings and include in your meeting minutes. 

Disclaimer: The Quality Management Services (QMS) Quality Assurance (QA) and Quality Improvement (QI) Division 

develops and distributes the monthly QRTips newsletter to all MHP providers as a tool to assist with various 

QA/QI regulatory requirements. It is NOT an all-encompassing document. Programs and providers are responsible for 

ensuring their understanding and adherence with all local, state, and federal regulatory requirements.  
 

mailto:AQISManagedCare@ochca.com
mailto:BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com


 
 

 
Please email questions to the group mailboxes to ensure emails arrive to the correct team rather than an individual team  

member who may be out on vacation, unexpectedly away from work, or otherwise unavailable. 
 

Group Mailbox QMS Team Oversees 
AQISCalAIM@ochca.com CalAIM Services Team ECM and Community Supports referrals and 

questions 

AQISCDSS@ochca.com Inpatient and 

Designation Support 

Services 

General questions regarding Certification and 

Designation 

AQISDesignation@ochca.com  Inpatient and 

Designation Support 

Services 

Inpatient Involuntary Hold Designation 

LPS Facility Designation 

Outpatient Involuntary Hold Designation 

AQISGrievance@ochca.com Managed Care Support 

Team 

Grievances & Investigations 

Appeals/Expedited Appeals 

State Fair Hearings 

NOABDs 

BHSInpatient@ochca.com 

 

Inpatient and 

Designation Support 

Services 

Inpatient TARs 

Hospital communications 

ASO/Carelon communication 

AQISManagedCare@ochca.com Managed Care Support 

Team 

Access Log Errors/Corrections 

Change of Provider/2nd Opinion 

Supervision Forms for 

Clinicians/Counselor/Medical 

Professionals/MHP Qualified Providers 

County Credentialing 

Cal-Optima Credentialing (AOA County 

Clinics) 

Provider Directory 

Expired Licenses, Waivers, Registrations & 

Certifications 

PAVE (MHP Only) 

AQISMCCert@ochca.com  Inpatient and 

Designation Support 

Services 

MHP Medi-Cal Certification 

PAVE County SUD clinics only 

AQISSUDSupport@ochca.com SUD Support CalOMS questions (clinical-based) 

DMC-ODS 

Clinical Chart Reviews 

DATAR submissions 

DHCS audits of DMC-ODS providers 

DMC-ODS ATD 

MPF updates 

SUD Documentation questions and trainings 

SUD Newsletter questions 

AQISSupportTeams@ochca.com 
Please identify AOA or CYS in subject line 

AOA & CYS Support 
Teams 

AOA & CYS Documentation Support 
CANS/PSC-35  
Medication Monitoring  
MHP Chart Reviews 
QRTips 
Provider Support Program (AOAST only) 

mailto:AQISCalAIM@ochca.com
mailto:AQISCDSS@ochca.com
mailto:AQISDesignation@ochca.com
mailto:AQISGrievance@ochca.com
mailto:BHSInpatient@ochca.com
mailto:AQISManagedCare@ochca.com
mailto:AQISMCCert@ochca.com
mailto:AQISSUDSupport@ochca.com
mailto:AQISSupportTeams@ochca.com


BHSHIM@ochca.com BHS Health Information 
Management (HIM) 

County-operated MHP and DMC-ODS 
programs use related:  
Centralized retention of abuse reports & 
related documents  
Centralized processing of client record 
requests, Clinical Document Review and 
Redaction  
Release of Information, ATDs, Restrictions, 
and Revocations 
IRIS Scan Types, Scan Cover Sheets, Scan 
Types Crosswalks 
Record Quality Assurance and Correction 
Activity 

BHSIRISFrontOfficeSupport@ochca.com BHS Front Office 
Coordination 

IRIS Billing, Office Support 

BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com BHS IRIS Liaison Team EHR support, design, maintenance 
Add, delete, modify Program organizations 
Add, delete and maintain all County and 
Contract rendering provider profiles in 
IRISRegister eligible clinicians and doctors 
with CMS and assist in maintaining their 
PTAN status 

BHSNACT@ochca.com BHS IRIS Liaison Team Manage the MHP and DMC-ODS 274 data 
and requirements  
Support of the MHP County and Contract 
User Interface for 274 submissions 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:BHSHIM@ochca.com
mailto:BHSIRISFrontOfficeSupport@ochca.com
mailto:BHSIRISLiaisonTeam@ochca.com
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